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Agenda Item 7     14/01384/OUT  Bicester Eco Town, Banbury Road, 
Bicester 

• Members are reminded of the supplementary item circulated on 19 
March setting out the conditions proposed and a summar of the Heads 
of Terms for a legal agreement 

• Revised Recommendation;  
Recommendation Approve subject to; 

1. delegation of the negotiation of the S106 agreement to 
officers in accordance with the summary of the Heads of 
Terms attached at Appendix B and subsequent completion of 
S106 agreements  

2. delegation of final changes to conditions to officers of the 
conditions; 

 
Agenda Item 8    14/01454/F    Manor End House, Manor Rd.Adderbury 
 

• Six additional letters of objection raising similar matters to those set out 
in the agenda 

 

Agenda Items 9      14/01531/OUT  Land N of Corner Farm, Kirtlington  

Comments received from OCC Highways  which state 

• The County’s recommendation based on the submitted documents 
remains unaltered. However it is apparent, from the current application, 
that an appropriate form of access can be provided. I suggest therefore it 
would not be expedient to refuse this application subject to provision of 
the access and compliance with the recommended conditions and 
obligations of the more recent application 

• Consequently the recommendation is amended to remove the second 
reason for refusal 

Agenda Item  10   14/01762/F    Swacliffe Park Equestrian 
 
 
The following correspondence has been received post preparation of the report 
for committee: 
 

• Responses from the following consultees, wishing to add no further 

Agenda Item 26
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comments on the application following the consultation exercise; carried 
out in light of the change of description and revised/additional information 
being received. 

o Ecology Officer 

o Landscape Officer 

• Two further comments of support; received online and via email. 

• A further response from Sibford Ferris PC raising no objections, but 
commenting on highways impact. 

• A letter from Shoosmith’s solicitors requesting the right to speak again at 
committee on behalf of the objectors. 

• A further letter from Shoosmith’s solicitors on behalf of the objectors 
setting out reasons why the application should be deferred again and 
that any decision would be unlawful (see appendix 1). 

• A letter from the applicants to planning committee (see appendix 2). 

• A detailed objection letter from Robin and Emily Grimston, Michelle 
Boycott and Brenda Vandamme (see appendix 3 with officers response 
to points built in). 

• An email from OCC as Highways Authority stating a formal response is 
on its way, but that with regard to the transport recommendation, it 
remains as previous; however that a further condition will be required to 
secure full details of the relocated access. 

• An email from Michelle Boycott stating that if no public speaking is 
allowed could the following points be considered:  

o Noise Intrusion on a constant 24 hour 7 days a week 

o Social intrusion on a constant 24 hour 7 days a week 

o Traffic noise and traffic volume on three villages 

o Parking facilities too close to 3 adjoining properties 

• An email from Mr Grimston stating that if no public speaking is allowed 
could the following points be considered:  

o The area on which the <50 horse activity will take place is not 
crystal clear.  

o Conditions 3 and 6 are contradictory.  

o No consideration has been given to the eminently sensible traffic 
proposal from Tadmarton Parish Council.  

o Noise is an important issue  

• A further email from Mr Grimston requesting that we consider a revised 
routing arrangement put forward by Tadmarton PC. 

• Two emails from Brenda Vandamme supporting Mr Grimston’s request 
for a review of the routing and also questioning the distance stated in the 
officer’s report of the field access from her property. This was measured 
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at 34m on the submitted 1:2500 scaled site plan, however following a 
further site visit it became apparent that there was a discrepancy and the 
distance was 28m. 

 
 
Agenda Item 13   14/01911/F Easington Sports Club, Addison Rd. Banbury  
 

• Members have received a letter from the Addison Road Residents Group 
which commented as follows  
As residents of Addison Road and members of a group representing 
said residents, we are formally requesting that the decision on the 
planning application for 6 floodlights, reference number 14/01911/F, 
submitted by  Easington Sports Football and Social Club, be delayed 
due to the fact that we have not had sight of a detailed report from the 
ASB Manager, Mr Rob Lowther, with regards to the level of light pollution 
which would inevitably have an adverse effect on the quality of life of the 
residents the 60 houses in Addison Road and Grange Road, which back 
onto the football field. As this report is not available on the website for 
the residents to see, we can only assume that as members of the 
planning committee, you have not seen it either.  

 
On inspection of e-mails which have been sent to and from Rob Lowther 
to Mr Philip Smith, the planning consultant from Aitchison Raffety,  with 
regards to this planning application, we feel that Mr Smith has not 
faithfully reflected the comments made by Mr. Lowther with regard to the 
impact on the residents and the suitability of such lighting in such a 
restricted space. These documents are attached for your closer 
inspection. Please note that if the planning committee rejected the 
previous planning application how can the current one be approved 
when virtually nothing has changed. In fact, the lights have increased in 
number from 4 to 6! Does this not mean the light pollution will be spread 
over a wider area than before and, therefore impact on more houses? 
We also understand the Mr Rob Lowther is not a lighting expert but is the 
ASBM. As such, we would like to request that an independent lighting 
expert be brought in who can provide us with a more detailed report. 
Furthermore, we would like to bring to your attention that we have asked 
the club  to install a temporary lighting column so that the residents 
would be able to see exactly what these columns would be like and how 
much light each one spills out. Only then will we be able to appreciate 
the full impact of 6 of them. This seems to be reasonable request but 
one which has been declined by the club. 

   
 
Agenda Item 14     14/01953/F  Glebe Leisure Caravan Park, Fringford  
 

• The application has provided a complete Police Incident list relating to 
the caravan park and fishing lakes. This corroborates the information 
previously provided and referenced in paragraph 5.16 of the Committee 
Report. It does not alter the recommendation for the application.  
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Agenda Item 17    14/02132/OUT Land at Bunkers Hill, Shipton-on-Cherwell 
 

• Environmental Protection Officer: I recommend applying the full 

contaminated land conditions. As a proposed residential property, it is a 

sensitive land use and the future users would be vulnerable to 

contamination.   

As such, I recommend applying conditions J12-16 to assess whether 
this development will be affected land contamination: 

J12 - Desk study/Site walk over 
J13 - Land contamination: Intrusive investigation 
J14 - Land contamination: Remediation scheme 
J15 - Land contamination: Carry out remediation 
J16 - Land contamination not previously found 
 

• Members have been sent a letter from the applicant’s agent 
 
 
Agenda Item 18   14/02139/OUT   Land N of Corner Farm, Kirtlington 
 

• OCC comments received  -  I am able to confirm these submissions 
have been considered and I do not wish to vary my recommendation. 
Briefly, the applicant has demonstrated an appropriate level of visibility at 
and on approach to the junction; traffic impact is negligible in relation to 
the current and future traffic levels on the local highway network;  traffic 
associated with the proposed fruit farm does not raise concern with 
respect to this proposal; accident records show the likely causes to be 
 ‘loss of control’ and ‘careless/reckless/in a hurry’ and therefore I do not 
consider they have any bearing on this proposal. 

 
• The Council’s Ecologist comments I have no objections on ecological 

grounds to the proposed development however I have a number of comments: 
 

The submitted ecological assessment is satisfactory in depth and scope with 
the additional bat surveys of the buildings and badger survey. If site clearance 
does not occur by December 2016 update surveys may be required. An 
updated walkover survey for badgers will be required pre-commencement of 
works to check if new setts have opened up/become active. The main habitats 
of importance on site are the hedgerows, trees and fruit trees and these are 
proposed to be retained. There is an old bat roost in building 1 (bungalow). The 
recommendations within the bat survey report should be sufficient  and if 
adhered to will avoid the need for a licence. There are badger setts on the 
edges of the site these are proposed to be accommodated such that a licence 
is unlikely to be needed at this stage. There are adjacent records of reptiles 
however as the half of the land adjacent to the golf course is not proposed for 
development  the proposed brief method statement for site clearance to avoid 
harm to reptiles should be sufficient if conditioned. 

 
What is the plan for the other half of the land within the ‘assessment 
boundary’? Is that to remain as pasture? Will the fruit trees to the South West 
be retained long term? It’s future will influence the effectiveness of any 
biodiversity measures on site. 
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The Design and access Statement proposes creation of areas for biodiversity 
and more details will be needed on this but in general the ecological 
enhancements recommended within the survey reports could result in a net 
gain to biodiversity. The addition of an attenuation feature could have 
biodiversity benefits – is this likely to have year-round standing water? 

 
I would reiterate the CDC Ecology comments from the previous submission for 
this site namely that there is a known population of swifts in Kirtlington and 
therefore swift nest boxes are something that should be included within the built 
environment as an appropriate enhancement and that integrated bat boxes, as 
well as some fixed onto trees around the site should be included.  

 
Since a rare species of bat was recorded foraging or commuting nearby, it is 
particularly important that the lighting scheme does not affect any existing, or 
new, woodland or hedgerows. Any lighting scheme should adhere to the 
principles set out by the Bat Conservation Trust on this subject and be checked 
by an ecologist.  

 
She recommends variation/additional conditions to deal with  a Landscape 
and Ecology Management Plan , bat and bird boxes and ensuring compliance 
with submitted protected species  
 

• Letter received from solicitors acting for the Mid Cherwell Neighbourhood 
Forum in which they say 

 

 

They give various case law examples and suggest we seek legal advice 
The advice obtained from our legal team is that as there is no proposed NP out 
for consultation yet and the neighbourhood planning area has not even been 
designated. The emerging NP can only be given limited weight at this stage  

 
Contrary to the comments contained in para 5.27 and 5.28 of the report it is 
acknowledged that the Neighbourhood should be correctly described as 
carrying limited weight at this times 
 

• One further letter of objection has been received stating  
I was very surprised and concerned when I read on our village website this 

morning that the case officer is recommending the application for 75 

dwellings for approval at next week's committee, despite this being against 

the overwhelming evidence of its unsuitability already presented by 

Kirtlington Parish Council. Please look again carefully at the various 

problems listed in the Parish Council submission of 12th February 2015. This 

application must be rejected for all the reasons put forward clearly already. 

 
• Letter from the applicants which confirms their agreement to enter a Section 

106 agreement; submitting an amended Design and access statement; 
commenting on the conditions (suggesting that timing in conditions 2 and 3 is 
too tight and unreasonable); 

• As a result of the above there is a need for two additional conditions and a 
planning note  limiting the site area to be developed , the number of houses 
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permitted , and with regards to gable spans respectively 

 
Agenda Item 23  15/00180/F      Franklins Yard,Bicester 
 

• OCC Highways comments– no objection. 
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Cherwell Council Planning Committee 19
th

 March 2015 

150314 SPE Letter for Planning Committee March v1 

 

Elm Farm    Swalciffe House    Partway House  

Sibford Ferris    Swalcliffe     Swalcliffe  

OX15 5AA    OX15 5EY    OX15 5HA 

01295 780 125         15
th

 March 2015 

 

Dear Committee Member   

 

Swalcliffe Park Equestrian (SPE)        14/01762/F 

 

Use of land at Grange Farm for mixed use comprising part agricultural, part equestrian and 

competitions (Use Class D2), retention of 1no access and relocation of 1no access on to the road 

leading from the B4035 to Sibford Ferris; extension to existing parking area and retention of 

equestrian jumps and obstacles; as detailed in agent’s letter dated 22
nd

 December 2014. 

We are the three neighbours who live on the perimeter of the SPE site.  

Timetable 

We received from the Head of Public Protection and Development Management a second class 

posted Neighbour Notification on 9
th

 March (dated 5
th

 March) informing us of Amended Plans.  We 

were given 10 days to respond.  If this means from the date of the Letter, 10 days expires on 15
th

 

March, six days after we received notification on 9th March.  This seems unreasonably short.  If this 

means from the receipt of the letter the 10 days expires on 19
th

 March, simultaneous with the actual 

Planning Committee.  Either way it is unclear how the Case Officer proposes to take our comments 

into account, given that the Minutes for the Planning Committee were circulated on 11
th

 March.   

This timetable seems rushed and insufficient.  

Response - Additional/Amended plans received 5
th

 March and consultation letters sent the same day. 

No statutory requirement to re-consult. 

Documents  

A consequence of the rushed timetable is incomplete documentation  

Nowhere is there laid out a set of the extant current documents.  This is the second Amendment to 

the Application, following the original application in October ‘14.  It is almost impossible to know 

which documents remain relevant and what the universe of documents is.  

Response - All documents are available to view via the website and any that are superseded have 

been indexed as such. 

The revised Event Management Plan does not even refer in its title to the correct Planning 

Application.  

Response - The title of the document does not refer to any planning reference numbers but does use 

a simplified description of development. 

The Amended Application title makes no reference to large events >50 horses.  These are the events 

that cause the greater disturbance.  Surely reference to these large events needs to be a headline 

issue?  
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Response - The application is for change of use to a mixed use of agricultural and equestrian there is 

no distinction between the various levels of equestrian use. 

An equally crucial consequence of the fluidity of documents is how we can be sure, on what premise, 

consultants to the planning team, have based their reports.   

Response - Consultations have been carried out on the revised/additional documents received with 

the amended development description 

Site Area  

A case in point is the Site Area for everyday training and schooling < 50 horses.  We have 3 

possibilities for the site area:  

· Cross hatched area per Paul Walton’s report, para 11, accompanying the October 14 

application.  

· The Amended Plans in December 14 included a map with purple colouring showing the 

“Areas for Schooling”.  The purple area is almost double the cross hatched area.  Paul 

Walton in his report accompanying the Amended Plans in Dec 14, at para 11 says “..the 

submitted site plan illustrates within that an area of 14.26 ha with hatching in order to 

illustrate the land which will be used for every day use for training and schooling…”. This 

conforms to the map enclosed with the application in Oct 14. 

· The Case Officer attaches a site map that encloses an even larger area than the purple 

shaded area- in particular fields 3, 6 and 5 are included in the Case Officer’s map.  

Surely a cornerstone of any planning application is being crystal clear as to what piece of ground 

permission is being applied for which activity?  It is precisely this opaqueness which will enable a 

tolerable level of activity to become intolerable, with no means of control.   

Response - The red-line site area has remained constant throughout the application’s determination. 

It may be that there is some confusion over documentation received in response to the PCN. 

Noise Management Plan  

Para 3.4 says the Case Officer writes “..it is my view that in order to be effective a NMP would 

contain an assessment and plan for each of the potential configurations with scaled plans setting out 

the optimum location for each area of activity with the plan drilling down into the detail of each of 

the event configurations”.  I believe that this may be repeating advice from the Anti Social Behavious 

Manager.   

The Noise Management Plan submitted by Id!BRi in March 15 does not satisfy the above.  The Case 

Officer appears to recognise this, because at the time of writing, the Application is still subject to 

receipt of an approved Noise Management Plan.  Noise is a key issue, as evidenced in the past by 

letters from the community.  Is it right that an application should be submitted for approval with 

such as key issue outstanding?  

Response - The NMP is a work in progress document and its final details have not been agreed. 

Further work needs to be done in consultation with Rob Lowther/Trevor Dixon 
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Traffic  

Tadmarton Parish Council recommends the reversal of the traffic flow between Lower Tadmarton 

and Wigginton Heath, with all traffic accessing via Gated Road South.  This eminently sensible 

proposal has not been considered and was not even mentioned by the Case Officer in his verbal 

briefing to the Planning Committee on 19
th

 February.  It is a highly practical proposal that helps 

address a range of issues.   

The proposed Event Management Plan. funnels all event traffic, (except that approaching directly 

from Shipston on Stour), through two villages (Tadmarton and Swalcliffe), much of the traffic is 

required to travel an extra 5 miles or so, including on unclassified roads, encouraging the temptation 

to short circuit through a third village, Sibford Ferris.  

 

This offers the following benefits: 

· Keeps all equestrian event traffic out of Tadmarton and Swalcliffe;  

· Reduces road miles travelled by equestrian vehicles, along unclassified roads; 

· Avoids temptation for some equestrian traffic to short circuit through Sibford Ferris; 

· Avoids need to upgrade Grange Lane North (Sibford Ferris Parish Council); 

· Reduces the need to use dangerous junction off B4035 at Tyne Hill; 

· Acknowledges recommendation from Swalcliffe Parish Council that “… Oxon Highways and 

Cherwell District Council should consider the effects of any increase in traffic on the main 

road through these two villages, in the light of current road management issues (eg lack of 

pavement and speeding)”  

It has the following disadvantages:  

· The “mouth” of Gated Road South is narrow and one residential property may be affected.  

Both may be mitigated by use of land owned by the applicant that fronts Welsh Lane, east of 

Turpins Lodge.  

· Access form the South may be less convenient to the Applicant.  

Response - No response from OCC has been received with regard to the revised routing suggest by 

Tadmarton PC. In my opinion, the proposed change of route pushes event traffic onto less 

appropriate roads and would likely to more harm than the route accepted by OCC in the EMP as 

originally submitted, now revised only in terms of signage details. 

Number of Events on Site 

There is huge difference between 28 days events and 28 days including set up / take down time.  

Planning Recommendation 3 says that “events with greater than 50 competing horses shall be 

limited to take place on no more than 28 days (including days required for setting up and taking 

down of any associated equipment and structures) in any one calendar year”.  At para 1.7 “it is the 

Officer’s opinion that the 28 days allowed under the GPDO would include days required to erect 

associated structures before the event and also days required to clear the site post event..” 
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At para 3.4 (“Further Comments following revised / additional information being received” which 

reflects the comments of the Anti Social Behaviour Manager) “in the Applicant’s response to a PCN 

they indicate that these large events currently operate for 13 days per year yet the total site that the 

land is in use, ie when an event is being put together and dismantled totals 39 days giving an overall 

use of 52 days per year” 

Para 3.4 continues “I am assuming that the build up and dismantle times would be included within 

the permitted 28 days if approval were to be given and as a consequence the level of large use 

activity would fall.”   

Courses are typically open for walking the course the previous the www.brtisheventing.co.uk 

suggests that the site will remain open for 3 days after the March 22
nd

 event.  

Does the Applicant understand and accept that the consequence of Planning Recommendation 3, is 

that the number of actual Event days would most likely halve to about six?  A clear, unequivocal 

understanding of this point is paramount.  

Recommendation 3 makes Recommendation 6 otiose.  The Calendar of Events exceeds what is 

permitted under Recommendation 3.   

Response - The applicant fully understands the implications of all the conditions and particularly no.3. 

The calendar of events (condition 6) shows actual event days as being held over thirteen days. The 

applicants have said that they can set-up and take down in a shorter space of time than has been the 

case in the past and also that they may not be able to hold as many events as in previous years. 

Recommendation 15 restricts site use for equestrian training and schooling to 8am to 8pm.  How 

does this impact overnight camping at competitions?   

Response - As noted condition 15 refers to training and schooling on a day to day basis and individual 

events. 

Other points  

· At Para 1.9 “the Applicant has stated that they have used the site for equestrian activities 

since 1997”. This may be true for other parts of the planning unit but not for the principal 

part of the site in question.  Aerial photos reproduced by Judith Norris in her report, dated 

October 2013, in connection with application 13/01295 show the larger northern of the site 

under crops in 2010 and the southern part under crops until 2006.  The Applicant 

themselves show a Spring crop from March to July 2010.  

Why does the Case Officer refuse (see para 1.9) to acknowledge photographic evidence of 

crops on the site and yet at para 5.58 appear to accept photographic evidence of the car 

park?  

Response - Aerial photographs are a snapshot in time on any one particular day. Whilst they can 

suggest a time when development has taken place, as with the parking area; they cannot 

demonstrate a continual use of an area; unless taken at frequent intervals over an identified period 

of time. 

· The greater the area permitted for schooling the easier to spread equestrian activities across 

a greater area and the greater the scope to set up and dismantle events under cover of 

schooling, thereby eroding the impact of Planning Recommendation 3.  
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Response - As noted above there is no distinction between the various levels of equestrian use. 

· The three access gates are all within close proximity of near neighbours and the 365 day 

overflow parking is within 10 metres of Swalcliffe House (Mrs Boycott).  Swalcliffe Parish 

Council (para 3.1) “we suggest that, if possible, any entry and exit gates are sited away from 

immediate neighbours’ houses”  

Response - The accesses onto the Sibford Ferris Road form part of the application of which OCC has 

not raised any objection to (still awaiting a response to the revised information). The gate onto 

Grange Lane does not require planning permission; we therefore have no control. 

· The proposed Grange Farm car parking and the 365 day proposed equestrian sites are not 

contiguous.  This would require horses either to cross an agricultural field each day in breach 

of planning or move up the public road.  At a recent Swalcliffe Parish Meeting we were led to 

understand that Cherwell Council and the Applicant have made a private arrangement to 

cover this point.   

We believe that Cherwell Council should disclose this and other private arrangements that 

they have made with the Applicant.  

Response - No private arrangement has been discussed or even suggested at any stage. I do not 

consider that horses crossing the fields would be in breach of planning. They could also get to the 

schooling area via Grange Lane as is the case currently. 

· The Case Officer’s report makes no mention of “Overflow Carparking” immediately opposite 

Mrs Boycott’s house.  The possibility of horse boxes being permitted to park outside your 

windows each day of the year is a serious matter for consideration.  

Response - The proposed extension to the parking area is considered to provide sufficient capacity for 

day to day use; although there may occasions when over-flow parking is required; it is considered 

that this would not be on a regular basis and could be accommodated within the field the field 

without it to the detriment of neighbour amenity. 

Premise  

At para 5.74 the Case Officer says “.. due regard has to be had to the fall back position that the 

applicants have in terms of what can be carried out under permitted development”   

Surely what can be carried out under permitted development in isolation should be distinguished 

from the permitted development level of activity coupled with 365 days of schooling?  Surely the 

essence of the planning application is to consider the effects of the combined and as appropriate 

adjust scale of activity, above or below, that allowed under permitted development?  

Is the Case Officer’s premise sound?  

Response - The fall-back position has been confirmed to be a material planning consideration and it is 

therefore appropriate to consider this in the determination of the application. 

 

Yours Sincerely  

 

Robin and Emily Grimston   Michelle Boycott  Brenda Vandamme  
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